9 Pricing (midpoint of the consensus range) assumptions: US$3.92 Cu; US$1,610 Au; FX USD:AUD $0.70, unless otherwise stated
10 See Table 5 for Financial Sensitivities
11 ASX Announcement: Optimised Feasibility & Definition Phase Engineering Study – Executive Study, 14 December 2022

Quarterly Activities Report

For the period ended 31 December 2022  5

Table 3: Pre-Production Capital Cost Summary

Pre-Production Capital Unit

Processing Plant & Associated Infrastructure A$M 347

Mining Fleet A$M 160

Non-Processing Infrastructure  A$M 179

Contingency & Growth  A$M 87

Total Pre-Production Capital A$M 773

Mine Development Operating Costs (including pre-strip) A$M 81

Total Pre-Production Costs A$M
(US$M)

854
(598)

Table 4: Operating Cost Summary

Operating Cost Summary Unit

Strip Ratio (after initial pre-strip) waste:ore 6.9:1

Average Mining Cost per tonne (LOM) A$/t 2.08

Average Mining Cost per ore tonne (LOM) (after initial pre-strip) A$/t 16.86

Processing Cost per tonne A$/t 10.32

Other Operating (G&A) Costs per tonne A$/t 2.27

Average Total Operating Costs per tonne (excluding pre-strip) A$/t 29.45

Table 5: Financial Sensitivities

Incremental NPV a -10% +10%

Copper Price (257) 257

Gold Price (36) 36

Exchange Rate 308 (252)

Capital Cost 64 (64)

Operating Cost 125 (125)

Fuel 16 (16)
a Assumes Consensus Range “Midpoint”. All plant, mining fleet, infrastructure capital included. The Project outcomes are most sensitive to Copper
Price and Exchange Rate inputs.

Metal Inventory – Updated Mineral Resource and Ore Reserve

The Company has completed an update to both the Mineral Resource and Ore Reserve for Hillside12.

The 11-year Stage One mining plan will only exploit 51% of the Ore Reserves and 26% of the Mineral
Resource.

12 See Footnote 4

Quarterly Activities Report

For the period ended 31 December 2022  6

Additionally, the Company holds significant regional exploration properties surrounding the Hillside